The unaudited pro forma adjustments related to the Acquisition are preliminary and do not reflect the final purchase
price or final debt and equity components of the Acquisition. The completion of the valuation, accounting for the
Acquisition, the allocation of the purchase price and the impact of ongoing integration activities could cause material
differences in the purchase price, debt and equity components and allocation of the purchase price, which may affect
the value assigned to the tangible or intangible assets and amount of interest expense and depreciation and
amortization expense recorded in the consolidated statements of operations.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not reflect cost savings or synergies that we may
realize after the completion of the Acquisition. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information also does
not reflect any non-recurring charges related to integration activity that may be incurred by the Company in
connection with the Acquisition.

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

17

COLONY FINANCIAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2014

(In thousands)

Historical
Colony

Financial, Inc.
Acquisition
Pro Forma

Combined
Pro

Forma
ASSETS (a)
Cash $ 297,783 $ (213,379) (b) $ 84,404
Investments in unconsolidated joint ventures 1,553,138 1,553,138
Loans held for investment, net 1,833,801 1,833,801
Real estate assets, net 133,945 1,513,416  (c) 1,647,361
Intangible assets 16,001 111,925  (c) 127,926
Other assets 118,982 28,381  (d) 147,363

Total assets $ 3,953,650 $ 1,440,343 $ 5,393,993

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities:
Line of credit $ �  124,000  (b) $ 124,000
Secured financing 487,258 1,088,500  (b) 1,575,758
Unsecured debt �  10,000  (b) 10,000
Accrued and other liabilities 82,536 17,923  (c)(d) 100,459
Due to affiliates 10,153 10,153
Dividends payable 46,908 46,908
Convertible senior notes 604,572 604,572

Total liabilities 1,231,427 1,240,423 2,471,850

Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, Series A 101 101
Preferred stock, Series B 34 34
Common stock 1,096 1,096
Additional paid-in capital 2,510,034 2,510,034
Distributions in excess of earnings (45,282) (6,543) (e) (51,825)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (14,818) (14,818)

Total stockholders� equity 2,451,165 (6,543) 2,444,622
Noncontrolling interests 271,058 206,463  (f) 477,521

Total equity 2,722,223 199,920 2,922,143

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

18

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,953,650 $ 1,440,343 $ 5,393,993

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

19

COLONY FINANCIAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the nine months ended September 30, 2014

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Colony

Financial, Inc.

Historical
Operations
of the

Acquisition

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
Results

Income (g) (h)
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint
ventures $ 53,016 $ �  $ 53,016
Interest income 149,914 149,914
Rental income and tenant reimbursements 10,819 99,784 (2,311) (i) 108,292
Other income 1,303 �  �  1,303

Total income 215,052 99,784 (2,311) 312,525

Expenses
Management fees 31,367 31,367
Investment and servicing expenses 4,129 4,129
Transaction costs 7,442 (200) (j) 7,242
Interest expense 32,080 26,141 (k) 58,221
Property operating expenses 2,743 35,838 �  38,581
Depreciation and amortization 4,097 46,637 (l) 50,734
Administrative expenses 7,851 3,507 11,358

Total expenses 89,709 39,345 72,578 201,632

Other gain, net 1,238 1,238

Income before income taxes 126,581 60,439 (74,889) 112,131
Income tax benefit (2,218) (2,218)

Net income 128,799 60,439 (74,889) 114,349
Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 30,466 (4,369) (m) 26,097

Net income attributable to Colony
Financial, Inc. 98,333 60,439 (70,520) 88,252
Preferred dividends 17,898 �  17,898

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 80,435 $ 60,439 $ (70,520) $ 70,354

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

20

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 0.86 $ 0.75 (n)

Diluted $ 0.85 $ 0.75 (n)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 92,566 92,704 (n)

Diluted 103,563 103,701 (n)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

21

COLONY FINANCIAL, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2013

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Colony

Financial, Inc.

Historical
Operations
of the

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Pro Forma
Results

Income (g) (h)
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint
ventures $ 100,708 $ �  $ �  $ 100,708
Interest income 77,475 77,475
Rental income and tenant reimbursements 789 125,623 (3,081) (i) 123,331
Other income 1,267 �  �  1,267

Total income 180,239 125,623 (3,081) 302,781

Expenses
Management fees 26,263 26,263
Investment and servicing expenses 3,228 3,228
Transaction costs 1,807 1,807
Interest expense 18,838 35,540  (k) 54,378
Property operating expenses 197 43,708 �  43,905
Depreciation and amortization 310 �  62,182  (l) 62,492
Administrative expenses 7,548 5,273 �  12,821

Total expenses 58,191 48,981 97,722 204,894

Realized gain on sales of investments 4,578 4,578
Other loss, net (44) (44)

Income before income taxes 126,582 76,642 (100,803) 102,421
Income tax provision 659 659

Net income 125,923 76,642 (100,803) 101,762
Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests 24,158 (7,443) (m) 16,715

Net income attributable to Colony
Financial, Inc. 101,765 76,642 (93,360) 85,047
Preferred dividends 21,420 21,420

Net income attributable to common
stockholders $ 80,345 $ 76,642 $ (93,360) $ 63,627

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

22

Net income per common share:
Basic $ 1.20 $ 0.95  (n)

Diluted $ 1.20 $ 0.95  (n)

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 66,182 66,182 (n)

Diluted 66,182 66,182  (n)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information

Edgar Filing: Colony Financial, Inc. - Form 8-K

23

COLONY FINANCIAL, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1�Estimate of Consideration Transferred Related to the Acquisition

The following table summarizes the components of and consideration transferred for the Acquisition and related costs: